

No. 21A23

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
TO VACATE THE STAY PENDING APPEAL ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRETT A. SHUMATE

Counsel of Record

CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR

STEPHEN J. KENNY

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

Phone: (202) 879-3939

bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STAY ORDER IS CLEARLY AND DEMONSTRABLY ERRONEOUS AND IRREPARABLY HARMS APPLICANTS	2
A. The Government Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits	2
B. The Government Has Not Satisfied The Equitable Factors	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	13
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	7
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	4
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5, 7
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)	3, 8
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	3
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	5
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	7
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 264.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker: COVID-19 Integrated County View</i>	14
CDC, <i>Lab Advisory: CDC Classifies SARS-CoV-2 Variant B.1.617.2 (Delta) a Variant of Concern</i> (June 15, 2021).....	11
<i>Control of Communicable Diseases</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 71,892 (Nov. 30, 2005).....	4
<i>Control of Communicable Diseases</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 54,230 (Aug. 15, 2016).....	4, 6
The White House, <i>Press Briefing by White House COVID-19 Response Team and Public Health Official</i> (June 8, 2021).....	11
The White House, <i>Press Briefing by White House COVID-19 Response Team and Public Health Officials</i> (June 22, 2021).....	11
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden Celebrating Independence Day and Independence from COVID-19</i> (July 4, 2021).....	12
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden Highlighting the Importance of Getting Vaccinated and Kicking Off a Community Canvassing Event</i> (June 24, 2021).....	12
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Biden on the COVID-19 Response and the Vaccination Program</i> (June 18, 2021).....	11
